North Dakota law.
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Hchool districts, are authorized and it is hereby made their duty to 
adjust the same either hy agreement or arbitration, and to isi-im• such 
bonds, warrants ancl certificates of indebtedness iu effecting such set­
tlements, as to them may seem just and equitable, and all bonds, 
warrants and certificates of indebte<lHeSH so issued shall in law 
have full force and effect, provided, that the officers of such :-chool 
townships or districts, and of such independent !-!Chool <listricts and 
cities are authorized to pay any officer upon whom shall devolve any 
special duties in consequence of such :,iett,lement a reasonable com pen­
sation for bis services. 

§ 2. E1o'1''ECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect on and after its
approval; and all acts general or Hpecial, i11 conflict herewith, are 
hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 7, 1889.

SOLDIERS' HOME. 

CHAPTER 114. 

ESTABLISHMENT AND PROVISION FOR SAME. 

AN AC'l', To Establish, Locate and Build a Soldiers' Home in the Territory of

Dakota, and Provide the Necessary Funds. Therefor. 

Be it Enact«z by tM Legialatiu Assem.bly of tM Territory of Dakota: 

§ 1. INSTITUTION CREATED.] That there be� and is hereby created
and established in this Territory an institution to be known as the 
Dakota Soldiers' Home, and in accordance with the resolution adopted 
by the Grand Army of the Republic, department of Dakota, at it:-i fifth 
annual encampment, held at Redfield in March, 1888, which wa::- as 
follows, viz; Whereas, we, the soldiers and <lelcgates of the Grand 
Army of the Republic, assembled iu annual encampment in Redfield, 
Dakota, believing it i1:1 onr duty to recommend a place for location of 
the Soldiers' Home, be it rei;olved, that we recommend the Hot 
Springs of Dakota a8 the place, provided the Home shall he gua.r­
anteed t-he free use of the springs. 

Therefore, the Raid Dakota Soldier,:;' Houw :-hall be aHd is hcrnby 
located at the Hot Spring!< in Fall River county, Territory of Dakota. 
Prvvided, that a tract of land of not lei-1-1 than eighty (80) acres, 
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lol'ated at the :;1aid Hot Spring:. shall he donated to the Territory of 
Dakota. 

The saiu tract of land to be the one Aelected and approved of by a
committee of the Grand Army of the Republic, appointed for that pur­
pose at the fifth annual encampment of that body, and to be conveyed 
to the Territory of Dakota by a good aud Hufficient warranty deed 
accompanied by a good abstract of title which 1-1hall be approved by 
the Attorney General of the Territory, Ahowing that a perfect con­
veyance of title in fee Rimple ha!! hccn made to the Territory of 
Dakota, and also provi,lerl that the owners and proprietors of the 
wateri. known aH the Hot Spring!! of Dakota, A hall hy a good and suffi­
cilHlt contract guarantee to the Territory of Dakota, to furnish for 
the u�e of any public building or building,; that may be erected on
1,1ai,l granted land, all the water required for every purpose whatever. 

And that all inmates of l'lai<l Soldiers' Home or puhlic building or 
bnildirigi'i F;hall have free of all charges all the water that may be re­
quired for bathfi or bathing puq)Oses from the best medical hot 
springs known to that Hection, so long as the said building or build­
ing1:1 shall be used as a public institution. 

§ 2. On.11-:cT.] The object of the Dakota Soldiers' Home shall
be to provide a home and snbAistence for all honorably discharged 
soldiers, sailort-1 and marines who have tlervcd in the army or navy of 
the United States, and who are disahled 1,y disease, wounds, old age 
or otherwise; Provided, that no applicant shall be admitted to said 
Home who has not hcen a reRidcnt of this Territory at least one year 
next preceding his application for admiRsion therein; unless he served 
iu a Dakota regiment or company, or was accredited to the Territory 
of Dakota. 

The board of commissioneris shall determine the eligibility of 
applicants for admission to 1-1aid home as herein provided. 

§ :3. USE OF SAMi-;.] Should there be a division of this Terri­
tory, and more than one "'tatc created therefrom, it is provided that 
any state that may hereafter be created from the present Territory of 
Dakota shall have the privilege of using the Raid Home for all honor­
ably discharged soldiers, sailors or marines residing within the 
limits of Raid state until such time as the said state may proYi<lc 
themselves with a Sol<liers' Home and upon such terms a!! will cover 
the actual expenses of maintai�1ing such inmates. 

And it ii. further vrovided that the bonds of the Territory of Da­
kota issued for the c-oni;truction of a Soldier's Home shall be assumed 
and pai<l by the state that may hereafter be created from the prei:;ient 
Territory of Dakota in which the said SoldierR' Home may be located. 

� 4. BoNns FOR RUILDJN<;s.] To provide for the erection anrl 
completion of suitable bnil<lings and fixtures, also for the furnishing 
and equipping of the same, the bonds of this Territory shall be 
issued to the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in 
denomination of one thousand dollars ($1,000) each, bearing date 
May lst, A. D. 1889, with interest payable semi-annually at financial 
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agency in the city of Xew York or Boston, to be specified i11 said 
bonds, on the 1st day of .July and January in cal'h year, at a rate of 
interest not exceeding five (5) per cent per annum and running twcuty 
(20} years from the firgt (lay of May, 1889, such bondfl to be executed 
for the Territory of Dakota and under the seal thereof by the gov­
ernor and treasurer and shall be attested by the Heoretary and shall be 
negotiated by tbe Treasurer of the Territory, whose duty it shall be 
to receive sealed proposals for the purchase of �aid bonds, after giv­
ing uotice of thirty (30) days in two neWt-}':tpers of general circula­
tion, one of which shall be publis�ed in the Territory and the other 
in the city of New York, and said bonds shall uc Rold to the highest 
bidder for cash; Provided, however, that the hondi., iissued under the 
provisiom, of this act, shall not be sold for lei,� than their par value. 

� 5. TAx.] For the puq,ose of prompt payment of principal 
au<l interest of the honds herein provided there shall be levied by 
the Territorial board of equalization at the time the other taxes are 
levied and collected, in the same manner as other Territorial taxes 
arc levied and collected, such Hums as are sufficient to pay i::uch iuter­
eRt and the exchange thereon as the same shall become due a.nd twelve 
years after the said 1st day of May, 1889, in addition ther1::to a �inking 
fund tax: shall be a·nnually levied sufficient to retire and pay !-iaid 
bonds at their maturity, and no tax or fond provided for the payment . 
of :mob bonds, either principal or interest, shall at any time be used 
for any other purpose. 

� 6. Al>PROPRIA'l'ION.] If for any reaRou the Territorial Treas­
urer sb(l.11 not have in his bands suffi.oient of fundfl herein provided to 
pay either principal or interest uvon Ruch bonds wheu due he �hall 
pay such principal and interest out of any other unappropriated fund 
belonging to the Territory, and there is hereby appropriated and set 
apart out of the general fmid!'i belonging to the Territory a Rum suf­
ficient to pay such interest on said bonds as may be due before the 
funds and tax herein provided can l,e madCI available, and it shall be 
the duty of said treasurer to pay said interest promptly and at the 
time it falls due, out of said funds; all money$ belonging to the gen­
eral fund of the Territory applied by sairl treasurer in payment of 
either principal or interest of said bon<ls 1-1hall be replaced from t-he 
special tax herein provided. 

§ 7. GOVERNMENT.] 'l'he general i:iupervision and government of
said Soldiers' Home shall be vested in board of five (5) commissioners 
who shall be selected by the Governor of the Territory of Dakota, 
and with the consent of the Council, said commissioners to be appoin­
terl between the 1st and 15th day of May, 1889, no two of whom 
shall be from the same county, and no member of the general assem­
bly shall be eligible to the office; but all shall be ex-Union soldiers. 
The memb�rs of said board shall hold their office for the respective 
terms of two (2), four (4) and six (6) years from the 1st day of April 
A. D. 1889, and until their Ruccessors sh.all beappointed and qualified
Rai<l respective terms of office to be determinell hy lot, and thereafter
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thcrti shall be two rucmhen, of Kai<l boarJ appointed every two years 
at the session of the general assemhly, whose terms of office shall 
continue for six (6) ye.arH from th(� li;t day of April next ensuing, 
au<l until their successor:. arc• appointed and qualified. In case of a 
vacancy in said boarJ hy death or otberwi�e, the appointing power 
provided for shall immediately fill the vacancy for the unexpired 
portion of the term. Said board �hall mcl't for the purpose of 
organization on the first Thursday iu June after their appointment at 
the Hot Springs, Dakota, when• the home shall be located. No 
compenRation :-hall be allowed any. member of said hoard except the 
sec1·etary, who �hall receive not to exceed six hundred (to0O) dollars 
per annum, sa\'e their actual expenses, provided, however, that a 
building eommittee i.hall he appointed from the members of said 
board consisti11g of one (1) who1-1e duty it shall be to vil'.lit and in:-:pect 
the buildings at least once iu ten days during the period of construct­
ion and who may receive the sum of five (5) dollars per clay every day 
actually engage<l i11 such examination. 

Threl' members of th<' l,oar<l shall constitute a 4uorum for the 
trau�action of businns:-:, lmt for the adoption of plani. and the letting 
of contract:,; for the huilding and the :-election of a c,ommandant for 
saitl home, the affirmative vot<' uf a majority of the entire bo"ard shall

be required. 
§ 8. CoMM1ss10N1rn's OATH.] Before entering U!JOl! the duties of

their office each member of the Raid board of commii'lsioners shall 
take and subscribe au oath as follow8: 

I do solemnly sw(•ar that I will support the Constitution of the

United States and the Organic Act of the Territory of Dakota, and
will faithfully diRcharge the duties of trustee of the Dakota Soldieri.' 
Home, according to the best of my ability. That I have not received 
and will not knowingly and intentionally, <lirect.ly or indircc-tly 
receive any money or other co11sideration from a.ny souret· whatever, 
for any vote or influence I may give or withhold, or for any other 
official act I may perform a:-: i:1uch trm1tee, ex<·ept as herein provided, 
and ahio exeeute a bond in the penal sum of five thousand ($5,000) 
dollars for the u�e ancl benefit of the Territory of Dakota, with two 
or more good and sufficient sureti<'s, to he filed with the Secretary 
of the Territory, conditional upon the faithful performance of hi:,; 
dut.ieA, and the honei:1t and faithful disb11r>1eme11t of and accounting 
fur ,dl monif':-: which may eonw into hii:1 handfl under the provi�ions 
of thil\ act. 

The sahl board haYing taken the foregoing oath an<l executed a. 
horn.l a::; aforcflaid i8 hereby empowered and required to cause to he 
prepared l-luitable plans and specifications hy a competent architect.; 
such plam, l\hall contemplate the erection of a building which shall 
accommodate not lesfl than two hundred (200), nor more than four 
hundred ( 400) inmateH. and shall be accompanied by Rpecifications 
and hy a detailed estimate of the amount required, and description of 
all material and labor required for the entire and full completion of 
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the buildings, and no plan shall be adopted that contemplates the 
expenditure of more money for its completion than the amount 
appropriated by the general al'lsembly. 

§ 9. ARCHITECT.] That the said board of commissioners shall
employ the architect whose µlans and specificatiorn, are accepted, to 
act as a superintendent of construction, who shall receive for such 
plans and specifications and for superintending construction, such pay 
as the board shall by agreement determine, which pay shall not 
exceed an amount equal to five per cent. of the estimated cost of said 
buildings. 

§ 10. SEALED BIDS. J Whenever the said plans and svecifications
shal I have been approved and adopted by a majority of the 
board, the commissioners shall cause to be inserted in at least two of 
the daily or weekly newspaperR published in the Territory of Dakota, 
and having a general circulation therein, an advertiRement for sealed 
bids for the construction of the building� herein authorized, and they 
shall furnish a printed copy of this act, an<l of the plans and specifi­
cations to all persons applying therefor. 

§ 11. AWARD,] Not lesE! than thirty (�O) days after the publica.
tion of said proposals for hi<hi, on a day and hour to be named in said 
published notice, at the place. where t-111ch home shall be located, iu the 
pre�ence of the bidders, or as many of them as may be present, the 
bids shall be opened for the first time, and the contract -for building 
shall be let to the lowest and best bidder, provided that should the 
board of commissioners, think it for the best interest of the •rerritory, 
they may reject any or all hids, and rnay advertise oYer again, and pro­
vided further, that no bid shall he considere� that is not accompanied 
by a good and sufficient bond with two or more sureties, who shall 
be resident free holders of the Territory, and said bond shall also be 
approved by the Clerk of the District Court of the county in which 
the person lives who offers the bid in a !'lum not less than ten thousand 
($10,000) dollars as the guarantee of the good faith of the bidder, 
arnl that he shall enter into a contract and give bonds as provided in 
thi!-l act, if his bid Rhall be a0cepted. 

§ 12 .. Bo No.] The contract to he made with the successful bid­
de·r shall be accompanied with a good an<l sufficient bond in the sum 
not le�s than thirty thousand ($30,000) dollani approved by the Clerk 
of the Court of the county where imch per�on !,(hall reside if he be a 
resident of thi!l Territory, otherwise by the Clerk of the Court of the 
county in whatever state he may reAide, and also to be approved by 
the board of commissioners, conditional for the faithful performance 
of his contract; said bond shall not be only for the benefit of the 
Territory, but al.Ho for the benefit of all persons employed by the 
contractor to work on said building or buildings, and for all persons 
furniAhing material for the construction of said hnilding. 

§ 13. SuPERINTENDE�T 01<' CONSTRUCTION.] The contract shall 
provide for the employment of a competent architect, who shall he 
superintendent of the construction; said superintendent to be chosen 
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and selected hy tht• hoar<l of ('Olllmil'li;iu1u.'r� al'I provi<le<l in ,.;ecti�m 9 
of thi"1 act, au<l it �hall l>c hi� duty to see that the work i,., done strict­
ly iu accordance with the co11tract, Loth as to quality of material and 
work done; he lihall eardullv and ac(·urateh· measure the material:,; in 
the wall and estimate the w�rk done at lea;t once a mout.h, an<l upon 
RtH:.h t\stimatcR the contractor shall hl• i,aid, withholding twenty (20) 
per l'l'nt. of the valu(• of the work clone an<l material furnished and 
used until the comvletion of the l>uil<ling; said contract shall also pro­
vide for the forfeiture of a stipulated 1-111m per diem for every day that 
the work shall be <lelaye<l after tlw time providt�d in the contract for its 
completion, and for just protection for all persons who shall furnish 
labor or material, by withholding pay from the coutractor or by pay­
ing the parties direct to whom any money is due for woi·k performed 
or material furnished, and to refuse to aC'-cept any work which may 
he done not fully in accordance with the lette1· and the spirit of the 
plam and specifications, and all work or material not accepted by 
the commissiouer1:1 shall be replaced at the expense of the contractor 
and be deducted from the contract price, an<l that no condition shall 
be inserted contrary to the letter and spirit of this act, and in no 
event shall the Territory be liable for a greater amount of money 
than is appropriated for said building and appurtenances. 

§ 14. Co�TRACT.] The said contract shall be i.igned by t,he pretd­
dent of the _hoard of commissioners in behalf of the board, after 
haviug been authorized to do so, aud be attested hy the signature of 
the secretary; i-ai<l contract shall he drawn in triplicate, and one of 
the same shall be deposited with the Treasurer of the Territory, one 
retained by the board of commissionen�, and one by the contract.or. 

� 15. PAYME"NT.] The moneys herein appropriated shall be paid 
to the parties to whom they are due directly from the Treasurer 
of the Territory, and the Auditor is hereby authorized and required 
to draw the said warrants for money due under this act upon the 
order of the board of commis11iouers, accompanied by vouchers, and 
the hoard is hereby authorized to advance and pay on contract before 
the same is fully completed not exceedi11g eighty (80) per cent on the 
estimates of material delivered or labor performed, which estimates 
tihall be made upon the material and labor in the wall of i,aid build­
ing; all other monie8 appropriated by this act shall be drawn quar­
terly on the requisition of the hoard of commissioners in the usual 
manner, and then only in such amounts as the wants of the institu• 
tion shall require. 

§ 16. M1snEMEANOR.] No Commissioner or officer of said Sol­
dierR' Home shall he in any way interested in any contract for the 
ereotion of said buildings, or furnisbi1 1g any material for said build­
ings, and if any such officer be so interested he shall be deemed guilty 
of a misdemeanor, and on conviction be fined in any ::;um not exceed­
ing five thousand ($5,000) dollars. 

§ 1 '1. ANNUAL MEETING.] It shall be the duty of the boa.rd of
commissioners to meet annually, the first Tuesday in June of each 
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year, and at such annual meeting they shall elect' from their own 
body a President, Treasurer and Secretary, whose compensation shall 
be determined by the board, and who shall hold their office for one 
year or until their successors shall be elected and qualified. The 
Treast1rer shall give a bond which shall be approved by the board 
of commissioners for double the amount of money that would be 
liable to come into his bands at any one time. The board of com­
m_ission'ers shall have four regular meetings in each year and not to 
exceed two special meetings, and shall have power to adopt a seal and 
make rules and regulations not inconsistent with the laws of the Ter­
ritory, organic act or the constitution of the United States, for the 
management and government of said Soldiers' Home, including such 
rules as they shall deem necessary for the preservation of order, 
enforcing discipline and preserving the health of its inmates: 

The board of commissioners shall make full and minute report of 
the disbursements of the Home and its condition, financial and other­
wise, to each regular session of the general assembly. 

§ 18. Comu.NDANT. J The board of commissioners shall have
the power and it shall be their duty to appoint a commandant for 
said Home, who shall serve during the pleasure of said board, and 
who shall be one who was honorably discharged from the military or 
naval service of the United States, who served in the war of the 
rebellion of 1861 and 1865, whose salary shall not exceed twelve hun­
dred (1,200) dollars per annum and who shall nominate for the ap­
proval of the board all necessary subordinate officers, who shall all be 
persons either honorably discharged from the service ·of the United 
States, or widows of honorably discharged soldiers, who may be 
1·emoved by said commandant for inefficiency or misconduct, but in 
case of a removal he must make a detailed statement of the cause 
of such 1·emoval to the commissioners, and the board shall have the 
power to reinstate such persons. The compensation of the subordi­
nate officers shall be fixed by the board. 

§ 19.. MAJORITY-RECORD.] Every contract and duty to be per­
formed by said commissioners must receive the approval of the 
majority of the board in regular session duly called in order to make · 
binding and valid. That all proceedings of said board shall be 
recorded in a book kept for that purpose, and open to the inspection of 
any body on request. 

§ 20. EFFECT WHEN. J This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
! . BISlIARCKx D. T., Febnmry ZT, 1689.· 

I hereby certify that 011 the 21st day of February, A. D. lSSv, this net was returned to be 
House of Representatives the Honse In which It orlglnati>d without the npprovnl of bls · 
Excellency, Governor Loul8 K. Church, nnd with his objections to this bill In writing; that 
said objection!:' were entered at length ou the Journal of the Housel thM the House con­sidered the blll, and the question put by the·Spealtcr, "Shnll the bl I pnss tbe objcotlons 
of the Governor to the contrary! uotwllhstnndlng?" And the bill did pass, more than two-thirds of the House voting n the ntllrmaUve. 

Attest: JN0. G. HAMILTON, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk. Speaker or the House. 
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COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
} BISMARCK, D. T., l<'ebruary ZT, 1889. 

I heieby cerLlfy Um,t the within 1MJt, together with the obJeoUoue of Hill Excellency, 
UovernQr, Lou\11 K. Church was received fr<,m the Hou11e on the 27th day or February, 
1880; that the obJectlont1 o/ the Governor were read at length and entered on the Jour­
nal of the Couoct1; Umt t-hereup0n the que11Uon wa.-t put, "Shall t.bl11 bill pa.81:1, the objeo­
tlon11 of the Oovernor to the oootmry, notwltllKtandlog." The roll waa called 1.•nd the 
act did pass, more than tw,>-tblrd11 of the member,; present and voting, voting In the 
atftrmotlve. 

AHest: R. E. w ALLACE' SMITH l'!TlKMEL, 
Chier C erk. President of the Council. 

STOCK INDEMNITY. 

CHAPTER 115. 

COMPENSATION TO CERTAIN OWNERS IN OLIVER COUNTY. 

AN ACT to Compensate the Owners of Certain Cattle Killed by Order of the 

Governor and Territorial Board of Health, in Oliver County, Dakota. 

Be it Enacud by tlie Legi11lutif>e .AiJMJr11bly of the 1'erritory of Dakota: 

§ 1. DETRR�IINATIOS 01-· CLArn.] The Governor and Auditor of 
the Territory, are hereby authorized and empowered to examine, bear 
and determine a claim of W .• J. Etherington, James B. Etherington 
and J. B. Fellowt:1, for cattle killed by authority of the Governor and 
the Territorial Board of Health. 

s 2. GOVERNED BY nvu:s.] In auditing said claim the said 
officers shall be governed by the provi1-1ions of Chapter thirty-two of 
the General Laws of 1883. If the proofs submitted in 1.mpport of 
said claim establish a demand payable under the provisions of said 
act, the said Auditor is empowered to draw his warrant on the Stock 
Jndemnity Fund for such sum as shall he found to be due as afore­
said, not· exceeding the sum of twenty-five hundred and eight and 
80. 100 dollars ($2508.80), and the Territorial Treasurer is hereby
directed to pay such warrant from t_he Stock Indemnity Fund.

1$ 3. EI<'F.ECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect immediately. 
Approved, March 8th, 1889. 
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